
 
 

 
 

 
NOTIFICATION TO ATTEND MEETING OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD IN THE RICHARD O'CARROLL ROOM - CITY HALL 

 
ON THURSDAY 28 MARCH 2019 AT 8.00 AM 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
THURSDAY 28 MARCH 2019

  PAGE 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2019 and matters arising   

 
3 - 6 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor   
 

7 - 10 

3   Conferences:   
 

 

a)   Conference Reports Received:  

 Cllr. Declan Flanagan, AILG Training Seminar, “Eastern & Midland 
Regional Plan”. Mullingar Park Hotel, County Westmeath. 19th 
January 2019. 

 

 Cllr. Paddy Bourke, AILG Annual Training Conference, Longford 
Arms Hotel, County Longford. 21st – 22nd February 2019. 
 

 Cllr. Dermot Lacey, AILG Annual Training Conference, Longford 
Arms Hotel, County Longford. 21st – 22nd February 2019. 

 

 Cllr. Paddy Bourke, LAMA Spring Training Seminar, “Councillors 
Promotions through Media”. The Bush Hotel, Carrick on Shannon, 
County Leitrim. 6th – 8th March 2019. 
 

 Cllr. Christy Burke, LAMA Spring Training Seminar, “Councillors 
Promotions through Media”. The Bush Hotel, Carrick on Shannon, 
County Leitrim. 6th – 8th March 2019.   

 

11 - 18 

b)   Conferences Attended:  

 Cllr Paddy Bourke, LAMA Spring Training Seminar, “Councillors 
Promotions through Media”. The Bush Hotel, Carrick on Shannon, 
Co. Leitrim. 6th – 8th March 2019. 
 

 Cllr Christy Burke, LAMA Spring Training Seminar, “Councillors 
Promotions through Media”. The Bush Hotel, Carrick on Shannon, 
Co. Leitrim. 6th – 8th March 2019.   

 

 



 

4   Public Participation Network and SPC Membership 
 
The Public Participation Network (PPN) in Dublin City consists of 724 
organisations 467 are in the Community Pillar, 230 are in Social Inclusion Pillar 
and 27 are in the Environmental Pillar. Of those groups 238 groups are identified 
as having a Citywide remit the rest would have a local or neighbourhood remit. 
 

 After drawing up a draft Strategic Policy Scheme the PPN have to be 
consulted on the scheme before it is adopted and given specific time to 
consider the scheme and comment (30 days) 
 

 The PPN will be entitled to nominate one member per SPC however the 
SPC can look for a certain background (i.e. a Citywide group, travellers 
group, group dealing with disabilities) depending on the subject area of the 
SPC.  These members will be elected by the PPN.  Time to conduct these 
elections will need to be factored into the SPC process 
 

 The PPN may request additional representation on specific SPCs 
particularly those that cover environmental, social inclusion or community 
areas. 
 

 PPN representatives are representing their Linkage Group not their 
specific organisations and have to consult on agenda item.  They may 
require longer notice of agenda items to enable consultation prior to a 
meeting 

 
 

19 - 64 

5   Manager's Report 
 

1. Proposed June Meetings:   
 

 Annual Meeting 7th June 6.15 pm (Election of Lord Mayor and Deputy LM 
and Nomination to Boards) 

 

 June Meeting 17th (Subject to agreement of Council) 6.15pm  
 

 July Meeting  1st (Time to be confirmed) 
 
 

2. Election Dates and Details 
 

3. Upcoming Civic Receptions 
 

4. Lord Mayor’s Awards 
 
 

 

6   Any Other Business   
 

 

7   Next Meeting   
 

 

 



1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 28 FEBRUARY 2019 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2019 and matters arising 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Agreed and Recommend to Council 
 

 

3   Conferences:   
 

 

a)   Conferences Attended:  

 Cllrs Paddy Bourke and Declan Flanagan, AILG Training Seminar, 
“Eastern & Midland Regional Plan”. Mullingar Park Hotel, County 
Westmeath. 19th January 2019. 

 

 Cllrs Paddy Bourke, Declan Flanagan and Dermot Lacey, AILG 
Annual Training Conference, Longford Arms Hotel, County 
Longford.  21st – 22nd February 2019. 
 

Order: Agreed and recommend to Council 
 

 

b)   Conference Reports Received:  
Cllr. Paddy Bourke, AILG Training Seminar, “Eastern & Midland Regional 
Plan”. Mullingar Park Hotel, County Westmeath. 
 
Order: Noted 
 

 

4   Motion in the Name of Councillor Paul McAuliffe: 
 
“That Dublin City Council will support World Sepsis Awareness Day on the 
13th of September by arranging for public buildings to be illuminated in the 
colour Magenta.”  
 
Cllr Deirdre Heney moved the motion as Cllr Paul McAuliffe was not in 
attendance.  The motion was agreed. 
 
Order: Agreed and recommend to Council 
 
 

 

Page 3



2 
 

5   Councillor Membership of External Boards - Review 
 
Order: Noted 
 
Noted that name of East Link has changed to Tom Clarke Bridge. 
 

 

6   Report on the Chains of the Lord Mayors Office 
 
Members expressed concern that the report states that the replica Clancy chain is 
worn by the Deputy Lord Mayor. It was agreed to amend the report.   
 
A discussion took place on whether it is appropriate for the Lord Mayor / Deputy 
Lord Mayor to wear a chain of office at all events.  It was agreed that the Lord 
Mayor badge would be more appropriate in certain situations. 
 

 

7   Public Participation Network and Strategic Policy Committee 
Representation 
 
D. Ní Raghallaigh reminded members that the PPN have an important role in SPC 
membership and may request an increased representation on SPCs when the 
new Council is formed.   
 
Members requested a report on the PPN to include Department guidelines and an 
outline of the current situation. 
 

 

8   Mansion House - Disability Access 
 
D. Ní Raghallaigh informed members that a disability linkage group from the PPN 
have chosen their preferred option for access to the Mansion House.  This option 
involves putting a ramp through the garden in front of Fire Restaurant.  Members 
requested a drawing of the proposed ramp.  It was agreed to include the matter 
on the South East Area Committee Agenda at design stage. 
 
 

 

9   Managers Report 
 
D. Ní Raghallaigh suggested that the period from 14th June to 14th July would be 
used for works to take place at the Mansion House.  Members agreed on this time 
period. 
 
Councillors to receive a list of meetings likely to take place in the first month after 
the election.  
 
D. Ní Raghallaigh reminded members that the first meeting of the new Council 
would take place 14 days after the election count on Friday 7th June.  Members 
sought clarification on the 14 day period asking if the meeting has to be held by 
the 14th day meaning it could be held earlier.   
 

 

10   A.O.B. 
 
Members requested a copy of the exact wording proposed for the Flanders 
memorial in the Peace Garden.  It was agreed to circulate this to the South East 
Area Councillors.  
 
 
 
 

 

Page 4



3 
 

11   Proposed Date of next Meeting 28th March at 8am in the Richard O'Carroll 
Room, City Hall 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Thursday 28 February 2019 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson)   
Brendan Carr Anne Feeney Mannix Flynn 
Deirdre Heney Teresa Keegan Micheal Mac Donncha 
Ray McHugh Naoise O'Muiri Damian O'Farrell 
Ciaran O'Moore   
 
Officers   
Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh Sandra Walley  
 
Apologies:  
Lord Mayor Nial Ring 

  

   
 
   
   
 

Page 5



Page 6



Page 7



Page 8



Page 9





Page 11



Page 12



Page 13





Page 15





Page 17





 

 

 

DUBLIN CITY PUBLIC PARTICIAPTION NETWORK 

 

 

ELECTION OF REPRESENTATIVES TO 

COMMITTEES 

 

  

Page 19



1 
 

Dublin City PPN Secretariat: 

Secretariat Term of Office: July 2016 – July 2018 

 

Name Nominating Group Pillar 

John Redmond Lakeglen Residents Association Community & Voluntary 

Conor McQuillan Exchange Dublin Community & Voluntary 

Gerry Kerr Care Leavers Ireland Community & Voluntary 

Pauline O’Shaughnessy Northside Centre for the 
[...]
. 

Sustainable Development is development that meets the needs of the present without compromising 

the ability of future generations to meet their own needs. 

Page 62



33 
 

Volunteering is the commitment of time and energy for the benefit of society and the community, the 

environment or individuals. It is undertaken freely and by choice, without concern for financial gain. 

Volunteering helps create a vibrant civil and active society in which individuals are encouraged and 

enabled to participate fully. This is an essential component of a mature democracy.  

Volunteer-led organisations are those which are governed by a group of volunteers acting as a 

committee, board or other structure. 

Well-being refers to a person’s physical, social and mental state. It requires that basic needs are met, 

that people have a sense of purpose, and that they feel able to achieve important goals, to participate 

in society and to live the lives they value and have reason to value. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 63




	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2019 and matters arising
	Minutes

	2 Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor
	Deputies March 2019

	3a) Conference Reports Received:
	190221 Paddy Bourke & Dermot Lacey AILG Spring Seminar
	190306 Paddy Bourke LAMA spring training seminar
	190306 Christy Burke spring training seminar

	4 Public Participation Network and SPC Membership
	public_participation_networks_ppns_user_guide_march_2017






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE PROTOCOL COMMITTEE MEETING 

 
HELD ON THURSDAY 28 MARCH 2019 

 
 

 
 
1   Minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2019 and matters arising 

 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

2   Lord Mayor's Receptions and Engagements of the Deputy Lord Mayor 
 
Order: Agreed and Recommend to Council 
 

 

3   Conferences:   
 

 

4   Conference Reports Received: 
 

 Cllr. Declan Flanagan, AILG Training Seminar, “Eastern & Midland 
Regional Plan”, Mullingar Park Hotel, County Westmeath. 19th January 
2019. 

 

 Cllrs Paddy Bourke and Dermot Lacey, AILG Annual Training Conference, 
Longford Arms Hotel, County Longford. 21st – 22nd February 2019. 

 

 Cllrs Paddy Bourke and Christy Burke, LAMA Spring Training Seminar, 
“Councillors Promotions through Media”. The Bush Hotel, Carrick on 
Shannon, County Leitrim. 6th – 8th March 2019. 
 
Order: Noted 

 

 

5   Conferences Attended: 
 
 

 Cllrs Paddy Bourke and Christy Burke, LAMA Spring Training Seminar, 
“Councillors Promotions through Media”. The Bush Hotel, Carrick on 
Shannon, County Leitrim. 6th – 8th March 2019. 

 
Order: Agreed and Recommend to Council 

 

 

6   Public Participation Network and SPC Membership 
 
Order: Noted 
 
 

 



2 
 

7   Manager's Report 
 

1. Proposed June Meetings:   
 

 Annual Meeting 7th June 6.15 pm (Election of Lord Mayor and Deputy LM 
and Nomination to Boards) 

 

 June Meeting 17th (Subject to agreement of Council) 6.15pm  
 

 July Meeting 1st (Time to be confirmed) 
 
7th June is the likely date for the Annual Meeting unless the election count 
goes on longer than expected.  June Meeting to be agreed at next full 
Council Meeting and July Meeting to be agreed by new Council. 
 
Order: Noted 

 
2. Election Dates and Details 

 
D Ní Raghallaigh reminded members of the nomination period dates  
(27th April – 4th May) for local elections and date from when posters may 
be erected (24th April).  Voter.ie should go live within the next week.   
 
Order: Noted 

 
3. Upcoming Civic Receptions 

 
Dept. of Foreign Affairs have asked for two Civic Receptions for Heads of 
States.  One of these to be scheduled for 22nd May and another in June.  
D Ní Raghallaigh to circulate details of both receptions when confirmed. 
 
Order: Noted 

 
4. Lord Mayor’s Awards 

 
D Ní Raghallaigh reported that often elected members accept an invite to 
the Lord Mayor’s Awards and then do not attend.   
 
Order: Noted 

 
 

 

8   Any Other Business 
 
A discussion took place on the webcasting of all Area Committee meetings.   
D Ní Raghallaigh informed members that DCC is tendering again for the webcast 
system and pricing could include installation of equipment in the Ballymun Civic 
Centre.  There are issues regarding the space used by the North Central Area 
Committee.   
It may be an option for the new Council to amend Standing Orders in relation to 
webcasting. 
 
Order: Issue to be considered in revision of Standing Orders 
 
 
 
 
 

 



3 
 

 
9   Next Meeting 

 
Next meeting – Thursday 9th May 2019 
 
Order: Agreed 
 

 

 
Councillor Dermot Lacey 
Chairperson 
Thursday 28 March 2019 
 
 
 
Attendance: 
 
Members: Members: Members: 
Dermot Lacey (Chairperson)   
Aine Clancy Teresa Keegan Ray McHugh 
Michael Mullooly Ciaran O'Moore  
 
Officers   
Deirdre Ni Raghallaigh Sandra Walley  
 
Apologies:    
Lord Mayor Nial Ring 
Deirdre Heney 

Naoise O'Muiri  

 
   
   
 


